WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, June 4, 2019
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: May 21, 2018
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. King Industrial
Address: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.
Second Review: Land Development
Request: The construction of a 36,000 s.f. flex building with parking improvements
2. Weston Tract
Address: 1400 Weston Wy.
Second Review: Sketch Plan
Request: Construction of 123 single-family homes.
3. Frame Property (Exton Knoll)
Address: 891-921 E. Lincoln Hwy.
Third Review: Sketch Plan
Request: Construction of 377 units (107 carriage homes & 270 apartments)
NEW BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: June 18, 2019

NOTE: Meeting Packets can be found on the Township website

MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 31, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 1420 Phoenixville Pike
Land development plan
APPLICANT: King Industrial, LLC

c/o Doug Hartz
254 Hafner Rd.
Royersford, PA 19468

SITE ADDRESS: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.

West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-6-18.1
ZONING: I-1, Limited Industrial
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 36,000 sq.ft. non-residential building on a
lot currently developed with two non-residential buildings.

EXPIRES: August 3, 2019
Background
The project site occupies 11.45 developable acres (12.04 gross acres) along Phoenixville Pk.,
approximately 450 feet north of the King Rd. intersection. There are two significant buildings
on the property, both of which are suitable for light industrial use. The property is nearly
level along the Phoenixville Pk. frontage, but the western portion slopes downward toward
the US Route 202 expressway. There are some steep slopes along the western edge of the
site; however, less than 1,000 sq.ft. of these slopes will be disturbed (to expand the stormwater management basin), so no conditional use review is required. There are no FEMAdesignated floodplains on the property.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project complies with the area and bulk standards
of the I-1 zoning district; §325-18.B specifically allows multiple uses on a single lot.
The size of the proposed building required conditional use review. The Board of Supervisors
approved a Decision & Order (“D&O”) granting the conditional use approval on August 8,
2018. The D&O included eleven conditions. Staff has reviewed the current plan for
compliance with these conditions, and we have provided our conclusions on the attached
“Compliance with Decision and Order” analysis.

While tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of the land development plan to the
Planning Commission, please note that there was a submission prior to this one. The
consultant reviews of that submission were such that the Applicant elected to withdraw from
their previously scheduled appearance in order to revise their drawings and get cleaner
consultant reviews. The Commission may note references to an earlier submission in some of
the review letters.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated May 16, 2019. Comments #2 and
#3 raise concerns regarding Zoning compliance. The outdoor storage regulations in
§325-18.D(19) specify that the allowable area for such storage is up to “50% of the
floor area of the primary facility.” Since this is a multi-tenant site with multiple
buildings where the storage will be shared by all of the tenants, the Zoning Officer is
content to allow the calculation to be based upon the combined floor area of the
three principal buildings. Since the text does not specify that any building portions
are to be excluded, it is not necessary to calculate the warehousing area separately,
and the Zoning Officer is satisfied that the outdoor storage areas shown comply with
the applicable regulations. Regarding the need for an agreement concerning the use
and maintenance of the common areas, the Zoning Officer has determined that §32537.A(5) is applicable only when such areas are to be shared among different lots and
landowners. In this case, the property will remain in single ownership, so the
provision does not apply; there is no need for an agreement of this kind.
Comments #10 through #18 address the stormwater management facilities. Comment
#10 states that the Applicant has yet to demonstrate compliance with our water
quality standards; comments #11 through #13 recommend design revisions. The
remaining comments direct plan corrections or are administrative items.
The Commission may wish to discuss comment #11 with the Applicant since there
appears to be the potential for a significant revision to the plan. The Applicant should
advise how they intend to resolve the concern and the extent to which the rest of the
plan may be affected.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated May 8, 2019. Mr. Stubbe notes that all of his earlier
concerns have been resolved to his satisfaction.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated May 6, 2019.
Comments #2 through #4 advise that the proposed landscaping is generally
satisfactory, subject to some minor revisions and granting of several waivers, which
Theurkauf supports; Staff concurs. The remaining comments note various minor
revisions, errors to be corrected, and the resolution of earlier issues.

•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review dated May 15, 2018. Comments #5, #9,
and #11 address circulation within the site. We note that none of these are matters of
Ordinance compliance, and while the Applicant may wish to consider them Staff
deems them to be advisory. Comment #14 recommends bollards to protect
pedestrians adjacent to the handicapped-accessible parking spaces; Staff concurs.
An earlier review noted that the traffic impact fee for this project is $31,710.90.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated May 16, 2019. Mr. Otteni has no
remaining concerns but reminds the Applicant of the need for a PennDOT Highway
Occupancy Permit and of the tapping fee requirement for the sanitary sewer.
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•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated February 15, 2019. Mr. Moses has no concerns
regarding this plan.

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated February 15, 2019. Chief Catov has no concerns
regarding this plan.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated February 27, 2019. Comment
#2 advises that this project is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan;
comment #5 suggests that the applicant provide additional right-of-way for
Phoenixville Pk., but it is not clear whether this would be a PennDOT requirement.

Staff Comment
It appears that the most serious remaining issue is the design of the stormwater management
basin as described in comments #11 through #13 of the SSM review. If the Applicant can
satisfy the Commission that they will be able to resolve this concern without significant
changes to the site layout, then Staff would not object to Commission action on this plan at
tonight’s meeting. Should the Commission take such action, the Applicant must resolve these
design issues (as well as the concern about water quality described in comment #10 of the
same review) before coming to the Board for final plan approval.
Please find attached a draft motion with conditions for consideration by the Commission.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

SSM review dated May 16, 2019.
Stubbe Consulting review dated May 8, 2019.
Theurkauf review dated May 6, 2019.
TPD review dated May 15, 2019.
Director of Public Works memo dated May 16, 2019.
Fire Marshal memo dated February 15, 2019.
Chief of Police memo dated February 15, 2019.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated February 27, 2019.
D&O Compliance Analysis dated May 31, 2019.
Draft motion dated May 31, 2019.
Plan set dated October 19, 2018, most recently revised April 29, 2019.

H:\Plans\JKLM\King\Weller PC memo dated 5-31-19
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S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465

Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
Theurkauf Design & Planning LLC
1350 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425

May 8, 2019

IEEE
stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

Subject: King Industrial, LLC, Land Development., 1420 Phoenixville Pk, W. Whiteland
Review of Proposed Site Lighting
Ed.,
On 05/02/19, West Whiteland Township transmitted a plan set, Sheets 1 - 17, Rev. 1
dated 04/29/19, for the King Industrial, LLC, Land Development, 1420 Phoenixville
Pike. Also transmitted was a 05/01/19 E. B. Walsh letter, P. 6 of which contained
responses to this office's 02/05/19 review letter.
Proposed exterior/site lighting, contained on Sheet 7 of 15, Preliminary/Final Lighting
Plan, consists of 23 250-watt pulse start metal halide fully-shielded luminaires post
mounted at 20' AFG atop 30" concrete bases, and 2 150-watt metal halide fully
shielded .wall-sconces, mounted at 20' AFG above loading docks.
The following concerns and recommendations repeated from this office's 02/05/19
review letter and followed by Applicant's responses and subsequent recommendations,
are offered for Township consideration, based on the lighting requirements contained in
SLDO Section 281-48 [Amended 12-8-1998 by Ord. No. 277}, and reasonable and
customary engineering practices:
1. § 281-48C.(1) requires that max.:min. illumination uniformity ratio shall not exceed
20:1. The plotted illuminance values result in a max.:min. uniformity ratio of 35:1. It
is recommended Applicant be requested to propose a lighting plan with a max.:min.
uniformity ratio not exceeding 20:1.
Applicant's Response - We have modified the lighting plan by adding fixtures to
meet the uniformity ratio of 20:1.
Issue judged to have been resolved and no further action deemed necessary.
2. § 281-48C.(3) requires that lighting is to be automatically controlled and be
extinguished by 11 p.m. nightly, or within an hour of closing of the facility. If afterhours or all night site lighting is necessary for site safety/security, it is to be
approved by Township based on suitable justification. It is recommended Applicant
be requested to provide on Lighting Plan, the proposed hours of operation of the
exterior lighting, which luminaires, if any, are to remain on all night and justification
for it, and the device or devices proposed to effect on/off control.
Applicant's Response - The hours of operation have been added to the lighting plan.
Issue judged to have been resolved and no further action deemed necessary.

Helping municipalities insist on responsible outdoor lighting

3. Poles - The catalog number of the poles supporting luminaires has not been
provided. It is recommended Applicant be requested to include on Lighting Plan,
the catalog number of the proposed pole.
Applicant's Response - Poles specifications have been added.
Issue judged to have been resolved and no further action deemed necessary.
4. Landscaping Conflicts - Although no potential blockage of intended light distribution
by foliage was found, it is recommended Applicant be requested to plot luminaire
locations on Landscape Plan to avoid potential future conflicts if landscaping
materials or luminaire locations are revised.
Applicant's Response - We have added the proposed lights to the landscape plans.
In addition to the above we have added the notes and profile requested by Mr.
Otteni.
Issue judged to have been resolved and no further action deemed necessary.
All out-standing lighting issues contained on Sheet 7, Rev. 1 are now judged to
have been resolved and it is recommended Township consider granting approval
of the proposed exterior lighting contained in this application.
If there are questions regarding this review and its recommendations, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC

C. Stanley Stubbe
Copy: Justin Smiley - Township Planner
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, Township Planner
Andrew Eberwein, P.E., Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.
Francis X. Digian, RLA

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

May 6, 2019

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 4-30-19

Please note our review comments pertaining to a site visit on 4-4-18, to the Conditional Use Decision
and Order dated 8-8-18, and to the following documents received on 5-6-19:
•

Land Development Plan consisting of 17 sheets; and

•

Response letter from Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.

Comments that have been addressed are so noted. New comments are in bold.

1350 Elbow Lane • Chester Springs, PA 19425 phone 484-888-5574 email ed@theurkauf.com www.theurkauf.com

REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 4-30-19
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May 6, 2019
1.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 281-31.A of the subdivision and land development ordinance
(SLDO) requires sidewalks at all new developments.
In accordance with condition #1 of the Conditional Use Decision and Order (CUDO), the
Township shall consider a fee in lieu of the required sidewalk along Phoenixville Pike.

2.

Perimeter Buffer – Per sections 281-35.E.2 and 281-35.F.4 (SLDO), perimeter buffers are not
required around naturalistic basins with maximum 4:1 side slopes and 100% native vegetation.
Per CUDO condition #1, the Township shall consider a waiver to permit a naturalistic basin with
slopes greater than 4:1, provided the buffer shade tree requirement is met and both the basin
floor and slopes are vegetated with 100% native meadow vegetation.
The plan has been revised to indicate native meadow vegetation on the basin slopes. If the
Township grants a waiver from the naturalistic basin side slope requirement, we would
consider this issue resolved.

3.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees in addition to required buffer
plantings.
a. Right-of-Way – Section 281-36.B (SLDO) requires street trees to be planted within the road
right-of-way. We note that the proposal is consistent with existing street tree locations, and
that slopes within the ROW and traffic conditions on Phoenixville Pike constrain planting
there. Thus we would support a waiver to permit street trees outside of the ROW.
b. Overhead Wire Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5.c (SLDO) requires trees to be planted at least
15 feet from overhead utilities, unless the use of small shade or understory trees is
approved.
The plan has been revised to indicate a Hedge Maple understory tree 10 feet from existing
overhead wires in the north property corner. In accordance with section 281-33.D.9
(SLDO), we consider this issue resolved.

4.

Parking Lot Landscaping – Section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO) requires that each parking lot island
contain one shade tree.
The plan has been revised to indicate a curbed buffer strip and parking islands without the
required shade trees north of the proposed building. The missing island shade tree shall be
provided as required in the east island. An understory tree with shallow, fibrous roots such as
Serviceberry, River Birch, or Crabapple should be indicated in the west island, provided that it
will not conflict with the underground recharge bed.

5.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies required protection measures for existing
trees to remain. The plan shall be revised as follows:
1350 Elbow Lane • Chester Springs, PA 19425 phone 484-888-5574 email ed@theurkauf.com www.theurkauf.com

REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 4-30-19
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May 6, 2019
a. Tree Protection Fencing – The E&S Plan shall be revised to indicate tree protection fencing
in accordance with the following plan redline:

b. Construction Sequence – The E&S Construction Sequence shall be revised to add the
following note:
“All trees, natural features, and other vegetation to be preserved shall be protected
from equipment damage by fencing or other effective barriers approved by the
Township. Fencing or barriers around trees shall be placed outside the critical root
zone, unless approved by the Township to be appropriate at another location. Tree
protection fencing must be installed and approved by the Township's landscape
professional prior to the start of any clearing, grading, or other earth disturbance and
monitored periodically. The tree protection fencing shall be maintained by the
applicant while in place. It shall be removed after all earthmoving and construction
activities that may impact tree roots are completed.”
c. Disturbance of Critical Root Zone – Note #17 has been removed from the Landscaping Plan.
This issue is resolved.
6.

Plant Cultural Requirements – These issues have been resolved.

7.

Native Species Requirement – Section 281-33-D.4 (SLDO) requires that native species comprise
at least 50% of small shrubs and large shrubs. 34/96 (35.4%) of small shrubs are native.
However, we note that 187/329 (56.8%) of all shrubs are native. Therefore, we would not object
to a waiver to permit the proposed shrubs.

8.

Plant Schedule Errors – The plan shall be revised to address the following:
a. The plant schedule indicates 13 Redtwig Dogwood shrubs, but the plan indicates 18.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 4-30-19
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May 6, 2019
b. The plant schedule indicates 29 Inkberry Holly shrubs, but the plan indicates 20.
c. The plan indicates 9 shrubs labeled IP that are not included in the plant schedule.
9.

Landscaping Standards – This issue is resolved.

10.

Cost Estimate – In accordance with section 281-33.C.6.h (SLDO), a cost estimate of proposed
plantings shall be submitted with the final plan application.

11.

Conclusion – The noted issues shall be resolved prior to approval.

Please call if there are any questions.

1350 Elbow Lane • Chester Springs, PA 19425 phone 484-888-5574 email ed@theurkauf.com www.theurkauf.com

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

May 16, 2019

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: King Industrial, LLC
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the plan for “1420 Phoenixville Pike, Land Development Plan” for King
Industrial LLC with plotted date of May 1, 2019. My comments from prior reviews have
been addressed and I have no further comments at this time.
A few reminders moving forward:
1. A HOP from PennDOT will be required for the construction of the new manhole in
King Road. Copy the Township on all correspondence with PennDOT.
2. The applicant will need to submit proposed sewer flows for the entire parcel and
will need to pay a tapping fee prior to connection to the Township’s sewer system.

February 27, 2019
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - 1420 Phoenixville Pike
West Whiteland Township – LD-02-19-15761

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled "1420 Phoenixville Pike", prepared by Edward B.
Walsh & Associates Inc., and dated October 19, 2018, was received by this office on February 1, 2019.
This plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions of
Section 502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on the
proposed land development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:
Site Acreage:
Lots/Units:
Proposed Land Use:
New Parking Spaces:
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation:
UPI#:

between Phoenixville Pike and Route 202, north of King Road
12.04
1 Lot
36,000 square foot flexible use industrial building
81
Business Park
41-6-18.1

PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of a 36,000 square foot flexible use industrial building, and 81
additional parking spaces. The two existing buildings on the site will remain. The project site, which will
be served by public water and public sewer, is located in the I-1 Limited Industrial zoning district. We
note that conditional use approval was granted for this project on August 8, 2018, and we also note that a
copy of the Traffic Impact Assessment, prepared by McMahon Transportation Engineers & Planners, and
dated January 21, 2019, was included with the plan submission to the County Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this
land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - 1420 Phoenixville Pike
West Whiteland Township – LD-02-19-15761

Site Plan Detail, Sheet 1: 1420 Phoenixville Pike
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - 1420 Phoenixville Pike
West Whiteland Township – LD-02-19-15761

BACKGROUND:
1.

The Chester County Planning Commission has previously reviewed a land development proposal
for this site. CCPC# 12412, dated June 9, 2008, addressed the construction of a 4,250 square foot
accessory building. We have no record that this prior plan submission was approved by West
Whiteland Township.

COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
2.

The project site is located within the Suburban Landscape designation of Landscapes3, the
2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Landscape is predominantly
residential communities with locally-oriented commercial uses and facilities, accommodating
growth at a medium density that retains a focus on residential neighborhoods, with enhancements
in housing types and affordability. Additionally, roads, sidewalks and paths with convenient
access to parks and community facilities should be provided. The proposed land development is
consistent with the objectives of the Suburban Landscape.

WATERSHEDS:
3.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Valley Creek (West) subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed.
Watersheds’ highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater
runoff, restore water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors.
Watersheds can be accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
4.

The Township should verify that the design of the proposed outdoor lighting plan (Sheet 7) conforms
to Township ordinance requirements. The illumination should be directed inward from the periphery
of the site and be oriented to reduce glare and visual impact on the adjoining roadways and land uses.

5.

The site plan depicts an existing 50 foot existing right-of-way on Phoenixville Pike (SR 2011). The
County Planning Commission’s Multimodal Circulation Handbook (2016 Update), which is
available online at www.chescoplanning.org/resources/PubsTransportation.cfm, classifies
Phoenixville Pike as a major collector road. The Handbook (page 183) recommends an 80 footwide right-of-way for major collector roads to accommodate future road and infrastructure
improvements. We recommend that the applicant and the Township contact PennDOT to
determine the appropriate right-of-way to be reserved for this section of Phoenixville Pike.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
6.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - 1420 Phoenixville Pike
West Whiteland Township – LD-02-19-15761

7.

The applicant should contact the office of the Chester County Conservation District (CCCD) for
information and clarification on erosion control measures. The provisions of the Commonwealth
Erosion Control Regulations may apply to the project and may require an Earth Disturbance
Permit or a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for discharge of stormwater
from construction activities.

8.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.

Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

King Industrial LLC
Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.
Anthony Antonelli, District Permits Manager, PennDOT
Francis J. Hanney, PennDOT
Chester County Conservation District

KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
COMPLIANCE WITH DECISION AND ORDER
May 31, 2019
Staff has prepared the following analysis of the conditions established by the Decision and
Order (“D&O”) granting conditional use approval on August 8, 2018 for the development of
the property at 1420 Phoenixville Pk. The conditions of the D&O are shown verbatim in
italics; Staff evaluation of compliance with the condition immediately follows and is shown in
plain text; our conclusion is in bold.
1. Subject to compliance with the conditions of this Decision and Order, the Board shall
consider during the land development review process (1) a waiver of §281-31.A of the
SLDO regarding the provision of sidewalks along the Phoenixville Pike frontage in
exchange for a donation to the Township Sidewalk Fund equivalent to the construction
cost of the sidewalk that could be required, and (2) a waiver of the SLDO landscaping
requirements supported by comments #4, #8, and #9 of the Theurkauf review letter
dated June 27, 2018, subject to the conditions specified within Theurkauf’s letter.
This condition does not require any action by the Applicant, but we note:
•

The current plan does not show any sidewalks along Phoenixville Pk., so the fee
requirement should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.

•

The waivers supported by the cited Theurkauf review concerned the design
requirements for naturalistic stormwater basins, the width of parking lot islands,
and foundation plantings along the west side of the proposed building. The current
Theurkauf review reiterates their support for the waiver regarding the stormwater
basin but is silent about the other two.

No further action is required by the Applicant.
2. The Applicant shall resolve all remaining concerns to the satisfaction of the Township in
the course of the land development review process, including but not limited to those
issues specifically identified by the Township consultants in their most recent review
letters, including but not necessarily limited to the SSM Group, Inc. letter dated June 21,
2018; the Theurkauf Design & Planning review memorandum dated June 27, 2018; and
the Traffic Planning and Design, Inc. review letter dated June 21, 2018.
The current reviews from the cited consultants all cite remaining concerns.
This condition has not been met.
3. Off-street parking for all occupants of the site shall be consistent with the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance. Failure to comply with this condition shall be grounds for
denial of a Use and Occupancy permit for the tenant or use causing the non-compliance.
The Commission may recall that this condition was included in the D&O because the
Applicant had yet to identify a specific user for this property; furthermore, it was
understood that the tenancy of the building could change over time. This condition
was not intended as a restriction, but as a notification to the Applicant that if the
1

parking requirements for some prospective occupant exceeded the number of spaces
provided, the Township would have the right to deny their Use and Occupancy Permit.
No action is required by the Applicant at this time.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
4. The land development application shall include a traffic study, the scope of which shall
be developed with the assistance of the Township’s traffic consultant.
The required traffic study was included with the land development application and has
been found satisfactory by our consultant, Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”).
This condition has been met.
5. Payment of the traffic impact fee pursuant to Township Ordinance No. 427.
A developer typically pays this fee when they apply for the first building permit for a
project; no building permit is issued until the fee is paid in full. TPD has advised that
the fee amount is $31,710.90.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
6. The Applicant shall provide for public open space, or payment of a fee in lieu of such
open space, pursuant to § 281-47 of the SLDO. Where open space and/or public
recreational amenities are provided, but are not sufficient to satisfy the minimum
requirements of this section, a combination of facilities and fee shall be acceptable.
Like the traffic impact fee, developers typically pay this fee when they apply for their
first building permit. No building permit is issued until the fee is paid in full. The
amount of the fee varies according to the Consumer Price Index and is calculated at
the time of payment. At this writing it would be approximately $32,760.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
7. The Applicant shall provide a copy of the existing Highway Occupancy Permit(s) for the
driveways serving the Property along with the land development application. Should no
such Permit exist, or if the classification of the driveways should change due to the
proposed Development, a Highway Occupancy Permit shall be obtained from the
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.
We have not received any HOP for this property or any indication that the Applicant is
in the process of acquiring one.
This condition has not been met.
8. The sanitary sewer connection to the proposed building shall be added to the Plan prior
to submission of a land development application.
The connection is shown on Sheet 4.
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This condition has been met.
9. The Applicant shall execute and provide to the Township a recordable, notarized copy of
a memorandum containing a metes and bounds description of the Property in question
and stipulating the terms and conditions of this approval and shall consent to the
recording by the Township in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Chester County at
the time of recordation of the land development plan for the Development.
To date, the required memorandum has not been provided; however, it is typically
provided after the land development plan is approved and is recorded with it.
This condition should be carried forward as a condition of final plan approval.
10. Within 30 days of the date of this Decision and Order, Applicant shall pay in full all fees
charged by Township consultants for review of the Application of the Applicant and plans
and preparation of this Decision and Order.
The Township Finance Department advises that there are no outstanding invoices
relative to this conditional use approval.
This condition has been met.
11. Applicant shall express to the Board in writing delivered to the Township Administrative
offices within 10 days of the Applicant’s receipt of this Decision its full and complete
consent to the conditions specified herein above or the Application of the Applicant is
denied; the Board expressly finding and concluding that the Application of the Applicant,
in the absence of compliance with the said conditions, is inconsistent with the standards,
criteria, purposes and policies codified in Code §325-124.C.
We are in receipt of correspondence dated August 17, 2018 from attorney Brian L.
Nagle of MacElree Harvey accepting the conditions of the D&O on behalf of the
Applicant.
This condition has been met.
This concludes the conditions attached to the D&O.
SUMMARY and CONCLUSION
In the opinion of Staff, of the eleven conditions attached to the D&O:
•

Five have been met to our satisfaction,

•

Four should be carried forward as conditions of final plan approval, and

•

Two have not been met but could be made conditions of final plan approval.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 31, 2019
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Planning Commission
SUBJECT: 1420 Phoenixville Pike
Land development plan
APPLICANT: King Industrial, LLC

c/o Doug Hartz
254 Hafner Rd.
Royersford, PA 19468

SITE ADDRESS: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.

West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-6-18.1
To recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the land development plan for King
Industrial, LLC for the construction of a building at 1420 Phoenixville Pk. as depicted on the
17-sheet plan set prepared by Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc., dated October 19, 2018
and most recently revised on April 29, 2019 with the following waivers and subject to the
following conditions:
1. The plan is approved as a final plan pursuant to §281-10.H of the West
Whiteland Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
2. Waiver of §281-31.A of the S/LDO such that sidewalks need not be provided along the
Phoenixville Pike frontage, provided that the Applicant makes a donation to the
Township Sidewalk Fund equivalent to the construction cost of the sidewalk that could
be required, pursuant to condition #1 of the conditional use Decision and Order dated
August 8, 2018 (“D&O”). Such fee shall be paid at or prior to the time that application
is made for the first building permit required for the improvements depicted on the
plan.
3. Waiver of §281-35.F(4) of the S/LDO such that the stormwater management basin shall
be deemed a naturalistic basin despite having side slopes in excess of 4:1, pursuant to
condition #1 of the D&O and comment #2 of the Theurkauf Design & Planning
(“Theurkauf”) review dated May 6, 2019.
4. Waiver of §281-37.B(4) of the S/LDO to allow parking lot islands less than nine (9) feet
wide to the extent shown on the plan, pursuant to condition #1 of the D&O.
5. Waiver of §281-37.D of the S/LDO such that no building landscaping is required along
the western façade of the proposed building, pursuant to condition #1 of the D&O.
6. As per condition #3 of the D&O, at no time will the number of off-street parking
spaces be less than required by the Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”). If at any
time the owner of the property secures an occupant, and the parking requirement for
that new occupant in combination with the other occupants of the property exceeds

the requirement established by the Zoning, the owner of the property shall either
provide additional off-street parking spaces to meet the requirement or the Township
will deny the Use and Occupancy Permit for that occupant.
7. As per condition #5 of the D&O, the Applicant shall pay a traffic impact fee of
$31,710.90, pursuant to Township Ordinance No. 427 and the Traffic Planning and
Design review dated February 15, 2019. Payment in full shall be made at or prior to
the time that application is made for the first building permit required for the
improvements depicted on the plan.
8. As per condition #6 of the D&O, the Applicant shall pay a fee 1 in lieu of preservation of
permanent open space, pursuant to §281-47.C of the S/LDO. Payment in full shall be
made at or prior to the time that application is made for the first building permit
required for the improvements depicted on the plan.
9. As per condition #7 of the D&O, the Applicant shall provide a copy of the existing
Highway Occupancy Permit(s) for the driveways serving the property. Should no such
permit exist, or if the classification of the driveways should change due to the
proposed development, a Highway Occupancy Permit shall be obtained from the
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.
10. As per condition #9 of the D&O, the Applicant shall execute and provide to the
Township a recordable, notarized copy of a memorandum containing a metes and
bounds description of the property and stipulating the terms and conditions of the
D&O and shall consent to its being recorded by the Township in the office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Chester County at the time of recordation of the plan.
11. All remaining consultant and Township Staff concerns shall be addressed to the
satisfaction of the Township.
12. Any other concerns or conditions raised by the Commission in the course of tonight’s
meeting.
13. Execution and recording of the Township’s Stormwater Facilities Maintenance Agreement and Landscaping Restrictive Covenant, pursuant to Township practice. If the
Applicant makes no material revisions or additions to the standard form of the said
documents, then the Board should authorize the Township Manager to sign these forms
on behalf of the Township.
14. Execution of a Developer Agreement and a Financial Security Agreement pursuant to
Township practice. The amount of such security shall be based upon construction cost
estimates for the site improvements, including landscaping, to be provided by the
Applicant, which shall be reviewed and deemed sufficient by Spotts, Stevens and
McCoy and Theurkauf Design and Planning. If the Applicant makes no material
revisions or additions to the standard form of the said agreements, then the Board
should authorize the Township Manager to sign these forms on behalf of the Township.
15. Payment of all outstanding Township invoices within thirty days of the date of final
plan approval or at time of application for a building permit, whichever comes first.
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The final fee amount varies according to the Consumer Price Index and is calculated at the time of payment. As
of this writing the fee would be approximately $32,760.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 31, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Weston Property
Sketch plan
APPLICANT:

K. Hovanian Pennsylvania Acquisitions, LLC

110 Fieldcrest Ave., 5th fl.
Edison, NJ 08837

SITE ADDRESS:

1400 Weston Way
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCELS:

41-6-77, 41-6-80, 41-6-81, 41-6-82, 41-6-83, 41-6-84,
41-6-87, 41-6-88.2, and 41-6-88.2A

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

O/L, Office/Laboratory
Construction of 123 single-family detached dwellings
on a tract consisting of nine parcels with a total gross
area of approximately 54 acres.

Background
The subject property is currently an office campus owned and occupied by Weston Solutions,
an environmental consulting and engineering firm. The 54-acre site is bounded by King Rd. on
the north (the principal point of access), on the west by the US Route 202 expressway, and by
residential neighborhoods on the south and east. These residential areas are characterized by
single-family homes on lots ranging in size from about two-thirds of an acre up to one acre.
The existing improvements on the site include several office buildings, several parking lots,
and three 1 historic structures: the Morstein manor house near the southeastern corner of the
tract, Morstein Station (which is on the National Register of Historic Places) near the main
entrance from King Rd., and the Morstein Gatehouse along Lewis La. The concept plan
proposes removing all of the modern structures and preserving the three historic buildings.
There are no significant steep slopes or floodplains on the property. The northern section is
heavily wooded such that it is not possible to see any of the campus buildings from King Rd.
As shown on the sketch provided by the Applicant, two pipeline rights-of-way cross the tract.
Tonight is the Applicant’s second presentation of a concept for this site. On March 5, the
Commission reviewed a design featuring 73 single-family homes on lots of around 6,900 sq.ft.
1

The Staff memo dated March 1, 2019 stated that there were four historic structures. Since then, we have
confirmed that there are only three: Twelve Oaks farmhouse (Historic Site #002) is not on the Weston tract.

(about one-sixth of an acre) and 79 townhouse dwellings. The Commission expressed concern
about the number of proposed dwellings and the overall density of the project. Residents in
attendance were concerned about the traffic that would be generated by this development
and whether the pipelines crossing the tract had been properly considered. In response, it
was noted that considerable traffic was generated by Weston when the campus was fully
occupied.
The concept before us tonight is for 123 single-family homes on lots of at least 7,000 sq.ft.
The design is not allowable under the current O/L zoning, so the Applicant’s request includes
Commission support to amend the Zoning to allow the project. The Commission may recall
discussion about changing the Zoning Map to include this tract in the R-2 Residential district.
Staff does not oppose this, but we note that the design shown does not comply with the
current R-2 regulations, although it appears similar to what we recently allowed in the O/R
zoning district as the high-density single-family option. As before, the Applicant advises that
the homes will be “age-targeted,” but not actually age-restricted.
Please note that sketch plans are not a required step in the development process, so
Applicants have the option of having our consultants review the plan or proceeding with just a
Staff review. This Applicant has requested the latter, so there are no consultant reviews.
Staff Comment
The present design replaces the townhouses shown on the previous version with more singlefamily homes, proposes fewer dwellings overall, and preserves the Morstein Gatehouse.
Otherwise, the design is identical to what we reviewed in March, and we have essentially the
same comments:
•

Weston Way will continue to provide the principal access to the site from King Rd.
with a secondary access to Old Phoenixville Pk. from Lewis La. The plan does not
show any connection to the Whiteman Way spur on the east side of the tract. Staff
maintains that this should be an emergency-only access.

•

It is our understanding that Weston has yet to decide if they will vacate the site
entirely or continue to have some presence. We are pleased that the Morstein manor
house is to be preserved, but the building is still not well integrated into the design of
the project – although it is less isolated than it was on the prior plan. Staff continues
to advise that the Applicant must clarify their intent regarding this building.

•

While we appreciate that the design retains much of the existing woodland along the
King Rd. frontage, it is not particularly useful as an open space amenity being neither
centrally located nor conducive to active recreation. We are still concerned about the
lack of useful open space, although it appears that it is now proposed to re-use the
Morstein Gatehouse as a community building with a swimming pool. Recreational
amenities are a critical matter given the distance of the site from any public open
space or pedestrian connections.

•

We continue to support keeping the principal access at Weston Way and to be
concerned about the impact of the secondary access upon the existing residents along
Old Phoenixville Pk. This road would need significant improvement to handle the
volume of traffic this project would create.

In conclusion, Staff remains of the opinion that residential use is appropriate for this site, but
even with the reduction in the number of units we find the density proposed too high to be
2

deemed consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. If re-zoned to R-2 (as was considered in
2015 and discussed this past March), the tract could accommodate a maximum of about 100
dwelling units.
In conclusion, Staff finds this to be an unremarkable design that provides no discernible
benefit to the Township and little if any incentive to amend our Zoning regulations.
Attachment
1.

Sketch plan dated May 9, 2019.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 31, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Exton Knoll
Sketch plan
APPLICANT: Bentley Homes

1595 Paoli Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 891-921 E. Lincoln Hwy.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCELS: 41-6-2, 41-6-2.1, 41-6-2.2, 41-6-3, 41-6-4, 41-6-4.1, 41-6-4.2
ZONING: O/R, Office / Residential
DESCRIPTION: Construction of 377 dwelling units (107 townhouses and 270

apartments) on seven parcels with a total area of 55.4 acres.

Background
The project site consists of seven contiguous parcels with a total area of 55.4 acres along the
north side of E. Lincoln Hwy. There are some commercial and industrial buildings on the
tract, but it is largely vacant. The tract slopes very gently from a high point along Lincoln
Hwy. down to Valley Creek, and the northern end of the site is in a FEMA-designated
floodplain, which covers about a quarter of the site. The western part of the tract is the
former Mid-County Mustang property, which is an EPA Superfund site. The Commission may
recall that the status of the contamination and its remediation were part of our discussions
about the development of the Lochiel Farm property; we expect that the EPA will weigh in on
the development of this tract as well.
The site is surrounded by the Church Farm School campus to the east, the Chester Valley Trail
and Exton Park to the north, and the recently approved Lochiel Farm community to the west.
The property was once the site of Dr. Carey’s Barn, a Class III historic structure (Township
Site #344), but it was demolished in 2005 or 2006; there are currently no historic structures
on the property. There are several historic structures on the adjoining Church Farm School
campus, and the campus core has been designated a historic district.
The Commission reviewed sketch plans for the eastern part of this tract with Mr. Bentley at
the meetings of October 2 and November 20, 2018. The plan discussed at the November
meeting (attached) proposed 154 townhouse units on 43 acres and was found generally
satisfactory.

Since November, Mr. Bentley has joined with the owner of the adjacent properties resulting
in the tract configuration we see tonight. As before, the project has been designed to comply
with the provisions of the Office/Residential (O/R) zoning district.
The Sketch Plan process allows the Applicant to choose whether to have their plan reviewed
by any or all of the Township consultants or by Staff only. For this review, the Applicant has
elected to have the plan reviewed only by Staff.
While the Commission has seen two different sketch plans for the eastern portion of the site,
tonight is the first review of the larger tract. Please recall that the purpose of a sketch plan
review is to comment on the design concept. While technical issues such as street geometry
and stormwater management will be evaluated eventually, discussion at that level of detail is
premature.
Staff Comment
We offer the following comments for your consideration:
•

The plan includes a variety of housing types, including townhouses in a range of sizes
and apartments in combination with townhouses as well as configured to resemble a
large single-family dwelling. Staff appreciates this variety, but has concerns about the
density proposed and the placement of dwellings in proximity to Lincoln Hwy.

•

The principal access will take advantage of the existing traffic signal at Springdale Dr.,
and a new secondary connection to Lincoln Hwy. is proposed at the eastern end of the
frontage. There is also a new connection to Livingston Lane.

•

As with prior sketches, Staff is concerned about the design of the main access drive,
particularly the short distance between the Lincoln Hwy. intersection and the first
internal intersection. The distance appears slightly shorter than what was shown on
the sketch we reviewed in November; however, since there are now more than twice
as many proposed dwellings, the distance should be longer.

•

The eastern and western sides of the project do not relate well to each other. There
is only one connection point near the main entrance, making it seem that these are
two separate projects than a single community or a part of the larger community.

•

The street network for the western portion appears confusing, and we are particularly
concerned about the numerous driveways shown for the smaller townhouses near the
center of the tract. In a project with this many units, there should be a hierarchy of
streets, but we find this design – and the western portion especially – to be a confusing
muddle.

•

While it is still early in the process to talk about street design details, we recall the
Commission’s earlier concerns about the street width. No widths are labelled on the
current plan, and it is not clear where – or if – on-street parking will be allowed. The
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”) requires a minimum cartway
width of 28 feet for a two-way street is 28 feet, although we have waived this to allow
narrower streets.

•

According to §281-47.B(1) of the S/LDO, 377 dwelling units requires about 17.3 acres
of permanent open space, not more than 25% of which may be environmentally
constrained (§281-47.D(6)). The design does not appear to include any useable open
space outside of the floodplain area along the north side of the tract; not more than
4.3 acres of the floodplain may count toward the requirement.
2

Overall, Staff finds this design disappointing, particularly in light of our past conversations
with the Applicant. Features that we commended in the design at the November 2018
meeting have been eliminated. These include the wider landscaped green spaces separating
the rear sides of the buildings, the boulevard-type road through the middle of the site, the
east-west pedestrian path bisecting the boulevard, and the community center placed to
provide a vista of the open space and Exton Park. Staff is of the opinion that this new sketch
fails to provide a unique, characterful, and compelling concept for the development of one of
the last significant open tracts in the Township.

Attachments
1.
2.

Sketch Plan by Heuer Design dated April 23, 2019.
Sketch Plan by Heuer Design dated October 19, 2018.
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